#### I. Introduction

The Commission gives notice that the Postal Service filed request(s) for the Commission to consider matters related to negotiated service agreement(s). The request(s) may propose the addition or removal of a negotiated service agreement from the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list, or the modification of an existing product currently appearing on the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list.

Section II identifies the docket number(s) associated with each Postal Service request, the title of each Postal Service request, the request's acceptance date, and the authority cited by the Postal Service for each request. For each request, the Commission appoints an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in the proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505 (Public Representative). Section II also establishes comment deadline(s) pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal Service's request(s) can be accessed via the Commission's website (http://www.prc.gov). Non-public portions of the Postal Service's request(s), if any, can be accessed through compliance with the requirements of 39 CFR 3011.301.

The Commission invites comments on whether the Postal Service's request(s) in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Market Dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3030, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3035, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

## II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: MC2023–28 and CP2023–27; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Contract 75 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 27, 2022; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105;

Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: November 4, 2022.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2023–29 and CP2023–28; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Contract 76 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 27, 2022; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: November 4, 2022.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-23834 Filed 11-1-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

International Product Change—Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule.

**DATES:** Date of notice: November 2, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268–7820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on October 20, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Contract 9 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023−22 and CP2023−21.

### Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–23792 Filed 11–1–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

### **Sunshine Act Meetings**

TIME AND DATE: Wednesday, November 9, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.; Thursday, November 10, 2022, at 8:30 a.m.

**PLACE:** Washington, DC, at U.S. Postal Service Headquarters, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, in the Benjamin Franklin Room

**STATUS:** Wednesday, November 9, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.—Closed. Thursday, November 10, 2022, at 8:30 a.m.—Open.

#### MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

# Wednesday, November 9, 2022, at 9:00 a.m. (Closed)

- 1. Strategic Issues.
- 2. Financial and Operational Matters.
- 3. Compensation and Personnel Matters
- 4. Executive Session.
- 5. Administrative Items.

# Thursday, November 10, 2022, at 8:30 a.m. (Open)

- 1. Remarks of the Chairman of the Board of Governors.
- 2. Remarks of the Postmaster General and CEO.
- 3. Approval of the Minutes.
- 4. Committee Reports.
- 5. Financial Matters.
  - a. FY2022 Annual Financial Report.
  - b. FY2022 10K and Financial Statements.
  - c. Annual Report to Congress.
  - d. FY2023 Integrated Financial Plan and Liquidity Outlook.
  - e. FY2024 Congressional Reimbursement Request.
- 6. Quarterly Service Performance Report.
- 7. Approval of Tentative Agenda for the February 9, 2023 Meeting.
- 8. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman.

A public comment period will begin immediately following the adjournment of the open session on November 10, 2022. During the public comment period, which shall not exceed 45 minutes, members of the public may comment on any item or subject listed on the agenda for the open session. Registration of speakers at the public comment period is required. Additionally, the public will be given the option to join the public comment session and participate via teleconference. Should you wish to participate via teleconference, vou will be required to give your first and last name, a valid email address to send an invite and a phone number to reach you should a technical issue arise. Speakers may register online at https:// www.surveymonkey.com/r/BOG-11-10-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Docket No. RM2018–3, Order Adopting Final Rules Relating to Non-Public Information, June 27, 2018, Attachment A at 19–22 (Order No. 4679).